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NOISE DATA — AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC (ADT)






Table K-1. Existing ADT Appendix K

Existing Existing Existing Existing Existing Existing Existing Existing

Speed +Project +ALT1 +ALT 2 +ALT3 +ALT 4 +ALT5 +ALTS6
mph ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT

1st Street
East of Harbor Boulevard 30 513 4463 3938 2763 2150 3413 3413 513
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 1388 3550 3213 2888 3175 3438 3438 1388
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 4213 6363 6026 5676 5963 6263 6263 4213
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 5500 7650 7313 6963 7250 7550 7550 5500
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 6738 8901 8563 8226 8501 8788 8788 6738
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 19863 19950 19925 19913 19888 19925 19925 19863

3rd Street
East of Harbor Boulevard 30 0 63 63 63 63 63 0 0
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 2013 2250 2225 2238 2113 2238 2225 2013

5th Street
East of Harbor Boulevard 30 538 * * * * * * 538
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 5838 5726 5726 5688 5726 5726 5663 5838
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 5850 5887 5887 5887 5862 5887 5875 5850
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 4675 4713 4713 4713 4688 4713 4700 4675
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 6363 6388 6388 6388 6376 6388 6388 6363
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 8138 8138 8138 8138 8138 8138 8138 8138

6th Street
Sampson Way to Harbor Boulevard 30 1450 * * * * * * 1450
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 1938 1563 1563 1526 1563 1563 1488 1938
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 2500 2562 2550 2562 2537 2562 2537 2500
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 2038 2101 2088 2101 2076 2101 2076 2038
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 2638 2688 2688 2688 2663 2688 2676 2638
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 2513 2550 2550 2550 2538 2550 2538 2513

7th Street
Sampson Way to Harbor Boulevard 30 0 8225 22775 28213 8188 7225 7113 0
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 5550 6762 6512 6512 6500 6750 6725 5550
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 2850 2962 2950 2950 2887 2962 2937 2850
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 3275 3363 3350 3350 3288 3363 3363 3275
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 5850 5925 5912 5912 5850 5912 5925 5850
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 8413 8438 8438 8438 8413 8438 8438 8413

9th Street
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 35 4075 4263 4213 4288 4163 4175 4175 4075
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Table K-1. Existing ADT

Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street
Gaffey Street to Patton Avenue
Patton Avenue to Western Avenue

Western Avenue to Chandeleur Drive

13th Street
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffery Street
Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
17th Street
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street
Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
19th Street
Mesa Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street
Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
22nd Street
Signal Place to Miner Street
Miner Street to Via Cabrillo Marina
Via Cabrillo Marina to Mesa Street
Mesa Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street
Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
25th Street
Gaffey Street to Patton Avenue
Patton Avenue to Western Avenue
Western Avenue to Moray Avenue
110 Freeway
Harbor Boulevard On Ramp
Gaffey Street On Ramp
Crescent Avenue
Sampson Way to Harbor Boulevard
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35
35
35
35
35

25
25
25
25

35
35
35
35

35
35
35
35

25
25
25
25
25
25
25

35
35
35

50
50

30

7475
10150
13625

7288

7238

2863

5350
10325
11413

3400
6563
5688
6813

2150
2813
4750
8350

2000
8626
8263
9038
5538
6425
1550

10713
13075
14463

8100
51075

7662
10350
13900

7513

7463

3063
5413
10325
11413

3462
6613
5725
6813

2175
2863
4837
8538

3950
10457
10126
10788

7138

7925

1550

11138
13488
14938

14475
54000

7612
10287
13837

7475

7426

3050
5413
10325
11413

3450
6613
5725
6813

2175
2863
4812
8488

6162
10069
9613
10276
6626
7425
1550

11076
13425
14863

10637
53325

7687
10375
13937

7513

7463

3050
5413
10325
11413

3450
6613
5725
6813

2175
2863
4850
8588

9450
10932
10513
11188

7538

8312

1550

11151
13500
14950

14637
53688

7562
10237
13775

7425

7388

3000
5413
10325
11413

3437
6600
5713
6813

2175
2863
4812
8488

5100
9763
9426
10101
6526
7337
1550

10976
13338
14738

9950
53325

7575
10262
13787

7450

7401

3063
5413
10325
11413

3462
6613
5725
6813

2175
2863
4800
8450

2962
9476
9138
9801
6151
6962
1550

11038
13388
14838

8662
53200

7575
10262
13787

7450

7401

3063
5413
10325
11413

3462
6613
5738
6813

2175
2838
4775
8425

2975
9494
9163
9826
6163
6987
1550

11038
13388
14825

8550
53200
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7475
10150
13625

7288

7238

2863
5350
10325
11413

3400
6563
5688
6813

2150
2813
4750
8350

2000
8626
8263
9038
5538
6425
1550

10713
13075
14463

8100
51075
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Table K-1. Existing ADT Appendix K

Harbor Boulevard to 20th Street 30 4475 4650 4625 4625 4575 4637 4650 4475
Gaffey Street
Miraflores Avenue to Summerland Avenu 35 21600 21787 21762 21787 21725 21750 21750 21600
Summerland Avenue to 110 Freeway 35 17588 17781 17750 17775 17713 17744 17731 17588
110 Freeway to Sepulveda Street 35 67150 70275 69562 69950 69525 69437 69412 67150
Sepulveda Street to 1st Street 35 62988 66100 65400 65775 65338 65250 65238 62988
1st Street to 3rd Street 35 43613 44651 44263 44963 44226 43888 43876 43613
3rd Street to 5th Street 35 41925 42962 42575 43287 42550 42212 42200 41925
5th Street to 6th Street 35 37638 38650 38263 38975 38244 37894 37888 37638
6th Street to 7th Street 35 36588 37594 37207 37919 37194 36838 36838 36588
7th Street to 8th Street 35 32438 33500 33100 33813 33050 32738 32750 32438
8th Street to 9th Street 35 31813 32876 32476 33188 32413 32101 32113 31813
9th Street to 11th Street 35 29138 30201 29801 30526 29776 29401 29413 29138
11th Street to 13th Street 35 29388 30438 30051 30788 30038 29651 29663 29388
13th Street to 15th Street 35 25700 26750 26362 27100 26350 25962 25975 25700
15th Street to 17th Street 35 22050 23087 22700 23437 22675 22300 22300 22050
17th Street to 18th Street 35 19000 20025 19638 20375 19600 19238 19250 19000
18th Street to 19th Street 35 18513 19550 19150 19900 19150 18763 18763 18513
19th Street to 20th Street 35 15038 16151 15726 16538 15726 15313 15313 15038
20th Street to 22nd Street 35 14675 15775 15337 16150 15337 14912 14912 14675
22nd Street to 23rd Street 35 14975 15375 15313 15388 15225 15275 15300 14975
23rd Street to 25th Street 35 13475 13912 13850 13925 13737 13812 13812 13475
25th Street to 26th Street 35 6438 6450 6450 6450 6438 6450 6450 6438
Gulch Road
Harbor Boulevard to Beacon Street 25 1500 1663 413 488 1613 1575 1575 1500
Front Street
Pacific Avenue to Knoll Drive 35 4588 5326 4976 5326 4901 4801 4801 4588
Knoll Drive to 110 Freeway 35 8325 9062 8712 9062 8637 8550 8550 8325
Harbor Boulevard
110 Freeway to Swinford Street 35 16338 22363 18825 22969 18319 16731 16625 16338
Swinford Street to Beacon Street 35 28625 41625 36762 43362 37150 33250 33162 28625
Beacon Street to O'Farrell Street 35 31700 47238 41725 49375 41588 37638 37538 31700
O'Farrell Street to Santa Cruz Street 35 30550 46138 40625 48275 40450 36538 36438 30550
Santa Cruz Street to 1st Street 35 27013 42638 37113 44788 36913 33063 32963 27013
1st Street to 2nd Street 35 25663 41176 35938 43238 33888 31088 30988 25663
2nd Street to 3rd Street 35 24400 39925 34700 41987 32637 29812 29712 24400
3rd Street to 5th Street 35 23801 39526 34276 41576 32095 29413 29326 23801
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5th Street to 6th Street

6th Street to 7th Street

7th Street to Gulch Road

Gulch Road to Crescent Avenue
Miner Street

Crescent Avenue to 22nd Street

South of 22nd
O'Farrell Street

Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street
Pacific Avenue

Channel Street to Front Street

Front Street to Oliver Street

Oliver Street to 1st Street

1st Street to 3rd Street

3rd Street to 5th Street

5th Street to 6th Street

6th Street to 7th Street

7th Street to 8th Street

8th Street to 9th Street

9th Street to 11th Street

11th Street to 13th Street

13th Street to 15th Street

15th Street to 17th Street

17th Street to 18th Street

18th Street to 19th Street

19th Street to 20th Street

20th Street to 22nd Street

22nd Street to 23rd Street
Summerland Avenue

110 Freeway to Gaffey Street

Gaffey Street to Summerland Avenue
Swinford Street

Front Street to Harbor Boulevard

47 Ramp
Via Cabrillo Marina

South of 22nd Street
Western Avenue

San Pedro Waterfront Project EIS/EIR

35
35
35
35

35
35

25

35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35

35
35

35
35

35

20763
18775
13213
12975

8944
975

1575

22775
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21888
20688
18888
17050
15188
13238
10950
8888
8875
9213
12763

9475
11750

1525
19725

2500

36701
35875
23437
22544

18313
12125

1625

23512
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21913
20713
18913
17087
15363
13400
11125

9063

9025

9363
12788

9475
11750

100
25113

2500

31457
30369
2787
2932

11194
6538

1625

23162
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21913
20713
18913
17087
15351
13400
11112

9050

9012

9363
12788

9475

11750

23150

2500

38775
37669
4656
4844

15175
14888

1625

23512
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21913
20713
18913
17087
15351
13400
11112

9050

9012

9363
12788

9475

11750

25100

2500

29276
28450
16325
16025

11876
6525

1588

23087
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21913
20713
18913
17087
15301
13350
11062

9000

8962

9288
12763

9475
11750

262
21988

2500

26601
25763
14344
13413

9201
975

1625

22987
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21913
20713
18913
17087
15363
13413
11137

9063

9025

9363
12788

9475

11750

22200

2500

26557
25775
14400
13419

9201
975

1625

22987
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21888
20688
18888
17062
15338
13388
11112

9050

9037

9375
12788

9475

11750

22213

2500
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20763
18775
13213
12975

8944
975

1575

22775
19263
18950
21488
20863
21351
21694
21888
20688
18888
17050
15188
13238
10950

8888

8875

9213
12763

9475
11750

1525
19725

2500
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Table K-1. Existing ADT

Bynner Drive to 9th Street
9th Street to 19th Street
19th Street to 25th Street
25th Street to Paseo del Mar
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35
35
35
35

24425

27825

14050
5388

24562
28038
14138

5388

24512
27988
14125

5388

24612
28088
14138

5388

24512
27975
14088

5388

24462
27938
14138

5388

24462
27938
14125

5388

Appendix K

24425
27825
14050

5388

May 2008



Table K-2. 2037 ADT Appendix K

Existing 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037 2037
Speed +Project +ALT 1 +ALT 2 +ALT 3 +ALT 4 +ALT 5 +ALT6
mph ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT ADT

1st Street
East of Harbor Boulevard 30 513 5813 5288 4113 3500 4763 4763 1863
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 1388 5725 5388 5063 5350 5613 5613 3563
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 4213 9000 8663 8313 8600 8900 8900 6850
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 5500 10550 10213 9863 10150 10450 10450 8400
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 6738 12038 11700 11363 11638 11925 11925 9875
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 19863 24150 24125 24113 24088 24125 24125 24063
3rd Street
East of Harbor Boulevard 30 0 63 63 63 63 63 0 0
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 2013 4700 4675 4688 4563 4688 4675 4463
5th Street
East of Harbor Boulevard 30 538 50 50 75 38 50 88 638
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 5838 7763 7763 7725 7763 7763 7700 7875
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 5850 8000 8000 8000 7975 8000 7988 7963
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 4675 6613 6613 6613 6588 6613 6600 6575
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 6363 8550 8550 8550 8538 8550 8550 8525
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 8138 9725 9725 9725 9725 9725 9725 9725
6th Street
Sampson Way to Harbor Boulevard 30 1450 113 113 88 113 113 10 2113
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 1938 2250 2250 2213 2250 2250 2175 2625
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 2500 3225 3213 3225 3200 3225 3200 3163
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 2038 2638 2625 2638 2613 2638 2613 2575
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 2638 3300 3300 3300 3275 3300 3288 3250
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 2513 3150 3150 3150 3138 3150 3138 3113
7th Street
Sampson Way to Harbor Boulevard 30 0 8225 22775 28213 8188 7225 7113 0
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 30 5550 8200 7950 7950 7938 8188 8163 6988
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue 30 2850 4050 4038 4038 3975 4050 4025 3938
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue 30 3275 4488 4475 4475 4413 4488 4488 4400
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street 30 5850 7638 7625 7625 7563 7625 7638 7563
Gaffey Street to Cabrillo Avenue 30 8413 10188 10188 10188 10163 10188 10188 10163
9th Street

San Pedro Waterfront Project EIS/EIR 1 May 2008



Table K-2. 2037 ADT

Centre Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street
Gaffey Street to Patton Avenue

Patton Avenue to Western Avenue
Western Avenue to Chandeleur Drive

13th Street
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffery Street
Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
17th Street
Centre Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street
Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
19th Street
Mesa Street to Pacific Avenue
Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue
Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street
Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
22nd Street
Signal Place to Miner Street

Miner Street to Via Cabrillo Marina
Via Cabrillo Marina to Mesa Street

Mesa Street to Pacific Avenue

Pacific Avenue to Grand Avenue

Grand Avenue to Gaffey Street

Gaffey Street to Meyler Street
25th Street

Gaffey Street to Patton Avenue

Patton Avenue to Western Avenue
Western Avenue to Moray Avenue

110 Freeway
Harbor Boulevard On Ramp
Gaffey Street On Ramp
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35
35
35
35
35
35

25
25
25
25

35
35
35
35

35
35
35
35

25
25
25
25
25
25
25

35
35
35

50
50

4075
7475
10150
13625
7288
7238

2863

5350
10325
11413

3400
6563
5688
6813

2150
2813
4750
8350

2000
8626
8263
9038
5538
6425
1550

10713
13075
14463

8100
51075

5988
10025
13263
17038

9388

9200

3613
6463
12363
13625

4125
7888
6800
8125

2625
3475
5850
10263

4463
12382
11963
12750

8425

9363

1850

13500
16338
18163

37738
67000

5938
9975
13200
16975
9350
9163

3600
6463
12363
13625

4113
7888
6800
8125

2625
3475
5825
10213

6675
11994
11450
12238

7913

8863

1850

13438
16275
18088

33900
66325

6013
10050
13288
17075

9388

9200

3600
6463
12363
13625

4113
7888
6800
8125

2625
3475
5863
10313

9963
12857
12350
13150

8825

9750

1850

13513
16350
18175

37900
66688

5888
9925
13150
16913
9300
9125

3550
6463
12363
13625

4100
7875
6788
8125

2625
3475
5825
10213

5613
11688
11263
12063

7813

8775

1850

13338
16188
17963

33213
66325

5900
9938
13175
16925
9325
9138

3613
6463
12363
13625

4125
7888
6800
8125

2625
3475
5813
10175

3475
11401
10975
11763

7438

8400

1850

13400
16238
18063

31925
66200

5900
9938
13175
16925
9325
9138

3613
6463
12363
13625

4125
7888
6813
8125

2625
3450
5788
10150

3488
11419
11000
11788

7450

8425

1850

13400
16238
18050

31813
66200
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5800
9838
13063
16763
9163
8975

3413
6400
12363
13625

4063
7838
6763
8125

2600
3425
5763
10075

2513
10551
10100
11000

6825

7863

1850

13075
15925
17688
31363
64075
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Table K-2. 2037 ADT Appendix K

Crescent Avenue

Sampson Way to Harbor Boulevard 30 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Harbor Boulevard to 20th Street 30 4475 5488 5463 5463 5413 5475 5488 5313
Gaffey Street
Miraflores Avenue to Summerland Avenue 35 21600 27725 27700 27725 27663 27688 27688 27538
Summerland Avenue to 110 Freeway 35 17588 23257 23225 23250 23188 23219 23207 23063
110 Freeway to Sepulveda Street 35 67150 88463 87750 88138 87713 87625 87600 85338
Sepulveda Street to 1st Street 35 62988 83175 82475 82850 82413 82325 82313 80063
1st Street to 3rd Street 35 43613 56488 56100 56800 56063 55725 55713 55450
3rd Street to 5th Street 35 41925 53125 52738 53450 52713 52375 52363 52088
5th Street to 6th Street 35 37638 47025 46638 47350 46619 46269 46263 46013
6th Street to 7th Street 35 36588 45763 45376 46088 45363 45007 45007 44757
7th Street to 8th Street 35 32438 40625 40225 40938 40175 39863 39875 39563
8th Street to 9th Street 35 31813 39638 39238 39950 39175 38863 38875 38575
9th Street to 11th Street 35 29138 35913 35513 36238 35488 35113 35125 34850
11th Street to 13th Street 35 29388 36200 35813 36550 35800 35413 35425 35150
13th Street to 15th Street 35 25700 31763 31375 32113 31363 30975 30988 30713
15th Street to 17th Street 35 22050 27400 27013 27750 26988 26613 26613 26363
17th Street to 18th Street 35 19000 23750 23363 24100 23325 22963 22975 22725
18th Street to 19th Street 35 18513 23175 22775 23525 22775 22388 22388 22138
19th Street to 20th Street 35 15038 19163 18738 19550 18738 18325 18325 18050
20th Street to 22nd Street 35 14675 18738 18300 19113 18300 17875 17875 17638
22nd Street to 23rd Street 35 14975 18600 18538 18613 18450 18500 18525 18200
23rd Street to 25th Street 35 13475 16825 16763 16838 16650 16725 16725 16388
25th Street to 26th Street 35 6438 7700 7700 7700 7688 7700 7700 7688
Gulch Road
Harbor Boulevard to Beacon Street 25 1500 1963 713 788 1913 1875 1875 1800
Front Street
Pacific Avenue to Knoll Drive 35 4588 8238 7888 8238 7813 7713 7713 7500
Knoll Drive to 110 Freeway 35 8325 14175 13825 14175 13750 13663 13663 13438
Harbor Boulevard
110 Freeway to Swinford Street 35 16338 40694 37157 41301 36650 35063 34957 34669
Swinford Street to Beacon Street 35 28625 50113 45250 51850 45638 41738 41650 37113
Beacon Street to O'Farrell Street 35 31700 63113 57600 65250 57463 53513 53413 47575
O'Farrell Street to Santa Cruz Street 35 30550 61663 56150 63800 55975 52063 51963 46075
Santa Cruz Street to 1st Street 35 27013 55450 49925 57600 49725 45875 45775 39825
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1st Street to 2nd Street 35 25663 50688 45450 52750 43400 40600 40500 35175
2nd Street to 3rd Street 35 24400 49213 43988 51275 41925 39100 39000 33688
3rd Street to 5th Street 35 23801 47325 42075 49375 39894 37213 37125 31600
5th Street to 6th Street 35 20763 42988 37744 45063 35563 32888 32844 27051
6th Street to 7th Street 35 18775 41400 35894 43194 33975 31288 31300 24300
7th Street to Gulch Road 35 13213 27588 6938 8807 20475 18494 18550 17363
Gulch Road to Crescent Avenue 35 12975 26663 7051 8963 20144 17532 17538 17094
Miner Street
Crescent Avenue to 22nd Street 35 8944 21625 14507 18488 15188 12513 12513 12257
South of 22nd 35 975 14625 9038 17388 9025 3475 3475 3475
O'Farrell Street
Harbor Boulevard to Centre Street 25 1575 2100 2100 2100 2063 2100 2100 2050
Pacific Avenue
Channel Street to Front Street 35 22775 30275 29925 30275 29850 29750 29750 29538
Front Street to Oliver Street 35 19263 23388 23388 23388 23388 23388 23388 23388
Oliver Street to 1st Street 35 18950 23000 23000 23000 23000 23000 23000 23000
1st Street to 3rd Street 35 21488 26050 26050 26050 26050 26050 26050 26050
3rd Street to 5th Street 35 20863 25100 25100 25100 25100 25100 25100 25100
5th Street to 6th Street 35 21351 25701 25701 25701 25701 25701 25701 25701
6th Street to 7th Street 35 21694 26075 26075 26075 26075 26075 26075 26075
7th Street to 8th Street 35 21888 26313 26313 26313 26313 26313 26288 26288
8th Street to 9th Street 35 20688 24750 24750 24750 24750 24750 24725 24725
9th Street to 11th Street 35 18888 22663 22663 22663 22663 22663 22638 22638
11th Street to 13th Street 35 17050 20475 20475 20475 20475 20475 20450 20438
13th Street to 15th Street 35 15188 18375 18363 18363 18313 18375 18350 18200
15th Street to 17th Street 35 13238 16025 16025 16025 15975 16038 16013 15863
17th Street to 18th Street 35 10950 13313 13300 13300 13250 13325 13300 13138
18th Street to 19th Street 35 8888 10838 10825 10825 10775 10838 10825 10663
19th Street to 20th Street 35 8875 10763 10750 10750 10700 10763 10775 10613
20th Street to 22nd Street 35 9213 11163 11163 11163 11088 11163 11175 11013
22nd Street to 23rd Street 35 12763 15263 15263 15263 15238 15263 15263 15238
Summerland Avenue
110 Freeway to Gaffey Street 35 9475 11325 11325 11325 11325 11325 11325 11325
Gaffey Street to Summerland Avenue 35 11750 14400 14400 14400 14400 14400 14400 14400
Swinford Street
Front Street to Harbor Boulevard 35 1525 10338 8700 7763 10500 9388 9388 11763
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47 Ramp
Via Cabrillo Marina
South of 22nd Street
Western Avenue
Bynner Drive to 9th Street
9th Street to 19th Street
19th Street to 25th Street
25th Street to Paseo del Mar
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35

35

35
35
35
35

19725

2500

24425

27825

14050
5388

29413

2988

29425
33513
16988

6438

27450

2988

29375
33463
16975

6438

29400

2988

29475
33563
16988

6438

26288

2988

29375
33450
16938

6438

26500

2988

29325
33413
16988

6438

26513

2988

29325
33413
16975

6438

Appendix K

24025

2988
29288
33300

16900
6438
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